ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE NUMBER: C14H-2008-0019 HLC DATE: May 19, 2008
June 23, 2008
June 30, 2008
PC DATE: August 26, 2008
APPLICANT: Historic Landmark Commission
HISTORIC NAME: Blondie Pharr House

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek

ADDRESS OF PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE: 801 Highland Avenue

ZONING FROM: MF-4-NP to MF-4-H-NP

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the proposed zoning
change from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan combining district (MF-4-
NP) to multi-family residence, neighborhood plan — Historic Landmark (MF-4-H-
NP) combining district zoning; or in the alternative, staff recommends release of the
demolition permit upon completion of HABS Level III documentation. The house,
while in a deteriorated state due to its long-standing vacancy and structural
problems, is a good example of mid-1920s bungalow architecture, has distinctive
shutters bearing a “P” (presumably for Pharr), and is associated with Blondie
Pharr, a significant figure in music education in the city.

HISTORIC LANDMARK COMMISSION ACTION: May 19, 2008: Initiated the
historic zoning case. Vote: 5-0 (Arend, Arriaga and Rosato absent). June 23, 2008:
Postponed to a specially-called meeting on June 30, 2008. June 30, 2008:
Recommended the proposed zoning change from multi-family residence,
neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family residence — Historic
Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district zoning. Vote: 8-0.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended the proposed zoning change
from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family
residence — Historic Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district
zoning with an additional recommendation to modify the section of the parcel zoned
historic to allow for additional development on the site. Vote: 5-2 (Small and Ewen
opposed; Cavazos and Hui absent).

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: The house is not listed in the Comprehensive
Cultural Resources Survey (1984).

CITY COUNCIL DATE: August 28, 2008 ACTION: Postponed to
September 25, 2008 at staff's request due to a notification error.
September 25, 2008:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 15T 2ND 3RD ORDINANCE NUMBER:



CASE MANAGER: Steve Sadowsky PHONE: 974-6454
NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION: Old West Austin Neighborhood Association

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The ca. 1923 house is a good example of bungalow cottage design in West Austin,
and is associated for over 60 years with Burnett (“Blondie”) Pharr, the musical
director of the University of Texas, composer of the University of Texas fight song,
and leader of the first public school bands in Austin.

Architecture:

One-story rectangular-plan clipped side-gabled frame bungalow with a central,
partial-width clipped front gabled independent porch on ornamental metal posts;
single and paired 1:1 fenestration; full basement set into the slope of the lot
contains additional rooms.

Historical Associations:

The house appears to have been built in 1923; the first occupants were Seth and
Lola Brown, who rented the house. Seth Brown was a railroad fireman. From 1927
until the last tenancy in this house many years ago, the house was owned and
occupied by Burnett “Blondie” Pharr, his wife Gladys, and daughter Gladys.
Blondie Pharr (1898-1976) was the band director at the University of Texas, wrote
the UT fight song, directed the first public school band at Austin High School, and
managed the Caswell Tennis Center for many years. He also served as the
principal and band director in Smithville schools from 1939 to 1950 while
maintaining his residence here. The Blondie Pharr Tennis Center was named for
him in 1976.

PARCEL NO.: 01080308010000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block C, Outlot 3, Division Z, Terrace Park

ANNUAL TAX ABATEMENT: $5,488 (owner-occupied); city portion: $1,335.

APPRAISED VALUE: $501,289
PRESENT USE: Vacant
CONDITION: Fair

PRESENT OWNER:

Trevor Dallas

703 Oakland Avenue
Austin, Texas 78703

DATE BUILT: ca. 1923
ALTERATIONS/ADDITIONS: No non-historic alterations.

ORIGINAL OWNER(S): Burnett “Blondie” Pharr (1927)



OTHER HISTORICAL DESIGNATIONS: The house is listed as non-contributing
to the Old West Austin National Register Historic District, but Terri Myers, the
preparer of the Old West Austin National Register Historic District nomination has
stated that the determination of the house as non-contributing was in error, and
that it 1s contributing to the historic character of the district.







801 Highland Avenue
e ca.1923

via 3 e o e

View of the baseme and ck oh built into tope of the lot.



OCCUPANCY HISTORY
801 Highland Avenue

City Directory Research, Austin History Center
By City Historic Preservation Office
Agpril, 2008

1981 Marion Pharr, owner
Counselor, TEA Special School

1976 Burnett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is Marion Pharr, a counselor at the TEA Special School

1971 Burnett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the TEA Special School

1967 Burnett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the TEA Special School

1963 Burnett Pharr, owner
Manager, Caswell Tennis Center
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the State School for the Deaf

1859 Burnett Pharr, owner
Employed by the City Recreation Department
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher at the State School for the Deaf

1955 Burnett Pharr, owner
Manager, City Recreation Department
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, an instructor at the State School for the Deaf

1952 Burnett and Gladys Pharr, owners
Department manager, City Recreation Department
Also listed are Gladys M. Pharr, a student at the University of Texas; and Patricia M.
Pharr, a student at the University of Texas

1949 Burnett and Gladys Pharr, owners
Burnett: Teacher
Gladys: Office secretary, University of Texas
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher

1947 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Band director, public schools
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher in the public schools

1944-45 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Principal, public schools
Gladys: Stenographer, University of Texas
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a student at the University of Texas

1942 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
No occupation listed

1940 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Music teacher



1937

1935

1932-33

1930-31

1929

1927

1924

1922

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Musician

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Orchestra director, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Orchestra director, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Director, Band and Orchestra, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Band director, University of Texas
Gladys: Student, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Band director, University of Texas
Gladys: Teacher, Junior High Schooi

Seth C. and Lola Brown, renters

Fireman, Southern Pacific Railroad

NOTE: Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr are listed as living at 2712 Guadalupe Street; both
were students at the University of Texas.

The house is not listed.
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Terrace Parl
Frame gddition to rear of residence
37187 :
4-7-48 $750,00
F. B. DeSpain
1

Building permit to Burnett Pharr for rear addition — 1948
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Obituary of Burnett Pharr
The Daily Texan — June 21, 1976
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The Story of the Texas Fight Song by Burnett Pharr
Mailed to Carole Keeton McClellan in 1975
Collection of the Austin History Center



. RH Remodeling., Inc.
18505 Rivertimber Dr,
Del Vaile, TX 78617

Office 512-507-8465
Fox  512-247-4067
Cell 512-796-6962

{Exteri ork Needed To Make Interior Renovation Possible

1. Leveling of Upper Floor and Instaltation Of New Concrete
Retaining Walls... R ...58,400.00

2. Remove Rooﬂng and Repair Damaged Decking. Install New Meta!
Roof.., ...13,000.00

3. Repalr As Needed Siding & Exterior Trim............5,000.00

4. Replaoe Perimeter Frarmng & Sidmg Supporhng Upper
Level... ..11,000.00

S. Install 4 Support Beams Under House To Support Floor
Joyce... ...4,000.00

6. Rebuild Exterior Stairs From Upper Level To Ground
Below... e ...2500.00

7. Rebuild Existing Rotted Deck...........................4500.00
8. Rebuild Existing Metal Handrails To Meet Code... 1800.00
9. Removal Of Old Garage (Safety Hazard) and Various Yard

Debris... ...3000.00

10. Remove Concrete Porch To Gain Access To Retainer

wall... i Tz sl [HE12500,00
-r.,u Extorier :no?, “Totat Cost & Xi

S-‘(m o o5 F249, S0

st Eﬁ“‘""‘i 2ot

wuhviﬁ Dows; 'l
Founsatton: 160
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€G Electric
£6 Elact PROPOSAL
126814 Cerrore
Austin, Texas 78727
512.917.8648 {oed))
512.258.1249
Date 05/18/08
RM Remeodellag
For 801 Hghisnd Ave
A, Tx.
!ﬁnme. Réwnre home 0 existing codea Mstall new 2008mp |
DESCRIPTION OF
JOB:

Trus propossal 1s subject lo materinl price changes and within 30 days.
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AIRCO

Alrao Mechanical, Ine.
PO Box 9368, Austin, TX 78786-9388
Phone (512) 8:?7-2917 Fax (512) 837-7187
Www.aircomechaical.com

FAX QUOTE
Date; 5-15-08 Estimator James S%
Yo: _RICHARD HANSHEW Project: A/C RE
Altn. SAME Address: _801 HIGHLAND AVE.,
Fax/pH 247-4087 / 796-8062 AUSTIN TX.

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 2.8 TRANE COMPLETE SYSTEMS.
1-TRANE 2.6 TON 14 SEER UPFLOW

INSTALL SYSTEM, DUCTWORK, LINE SET.DRAIN,START UP,

ELECTRIC NOT INCLUDED
TOTAL $5800.00

EXCLUSIONS:

* ROOF PENETRATIONS

» PLUMBING

* STRUCTURAL FRAMING, SUFPORTS OR ENGINEERING
* CUTTING, PATCHING OR PAINTING

o ELECTRICAL UPGRADES

REGULATED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION, P.0. BOX
12187,AUSTIN,TEXAS 78711, 1-800-803-0202, §12-483-0899

L )
TERMS OF PAYMENT:
s Complete at end of job.

Firm name:
Accepted by: Data:
Printed Name:
TERMS Of ACCEPTANCE ARE A MUTUALLY AGREEABLE CONTRACT AND CONDITIONS
Wbyﬂn‘l‘mmwMG Registration,

PO Box 12187, Austin, X, 78711,
Texss Air Conditioning License FTACL3SSC
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H&H DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL

:::ﬂ B Tium Rock Ct

tin, T80 DATE: 19, 2008
Ph: (513) 382-5267 Way 18,
Fax: (512) 682.28%0

bhdesign@ausiia.rr.com
www.hhdesignandeonstruction.com

ﬂﬂmr.nmmq. Ine. :gi.: Isnd D
and Dr.

18505 Rivertimber Dr High

Dol Valle, TX 78817

Office: 12-507-8455

Fax: 512-247 4087

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

1 EXTERIOR PANT §7.146.00
+~ STRIP OLD PAINT

= PATCH AND RE-CAULK ANY REPAIRED/REPLACED
WOOD TRIM AND/OR SIDING

- PRIME AND PAINT WITH (2) COATS PREMILIM GRADE
EXTERIOR LATEX PAINT

2 M%NI $6,600.00
- HANG AND FINISH SHEET ROCK

- PRIME FOR FINISH
= PAINY WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH (2) COATS
PREMIUM GRADE INTERIOR LATEX PAINT

WQOD FLOORS

-~ PATCH HOLES

- REPLACE BAD PLANKS
- SAND AND RE-FINISH

$1,210.00

FURNI
UNDERLAYMENT

= INBTALL TILE ON COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH
(APPROX. 55 SQUARE FEET)

- TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $385 00

ALTERNATE | INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT AND TILE TO KITCHEN FLOOR $995.00
1 . APPROX 80 SQUARE FEET
+  TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $540.00

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL $23,258.00

- DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OWNER-FURNISHED (TEMS

- ALL FOOTAGES ARE APPROXIMATIONS; H&H
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THE PRIGE UPON
FINAL MEASUREMENT

IFyou have any questions please contact us at (512) 382-8267 or emall us at hhdesign@saustin.m.com

IMPORTANT HOTES ABOUT THIS PROPOSAL: -

t. mmﬂ%mzummuo#murmmummmmmnmmnwmm
m&amrwaqomnosmnammnnmmmmmmm
TOMPMSWMWMMBWM!WWM*MMW
25% DOWN PAYMENT REQUIRED BEFORE WORK IB STARTED, PERCENTAGE PAYMENTS ARE REQUIRED THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF THE JOB, FINAL PAYMENT DUE AFTER WALKTHROUGH 18 COMPLETE,
PROPOSAL 18 ONLY VALID FOR 30 DAYS

0 sw M
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H&H DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL
11608 B Castls Rock Ct

;r?:‘.z';’l 78750 OATE: May 16, 2008

Fax: {§47) €92-28%0

www.bhdssignandconstruction.com

JOB:!
RH Remodaling, inc. 801 Hightand Dr.

Fasx: 812-247-4087

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

1 EXTERIOR PAINT $7.148.00

- STRIP OLD PAINT

- PATCH AND RE-CAULK ANY REPAIRED/REPLACED
WOOD TRIM AND/OR SIDING

- PRIME AND PAINT WITH (2) COATS PREMIUM GRADE
EXTERIOR LATEX, PAINT

2 INTERIOR PAINT $8,600.00
- HANG AND FINISH SHEET ROCK
- PRIME FOR FINISH
- PAINT WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH (2) COATS
PREMIUM GRADE INTERIOR LATEX PAINT

WOO0D FLOORS

-~ PATCH HOLES

- REPLACE BAD PLANKS
> _GAND AND RE-FINISH

$1.210.00

YMENT
- INSTALL TILE ON COUNTERTOP AND BACKBPLASH
{APPROX. 58 SQUARE FEET)
= TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $385.00

ALTERNATE INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT AND TILE TO KITCHEN FLOOR $885.00
1 - APPROX. 90 SQUARE FEET
- JILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $540.00

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL $23,255.00

- DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OWNKER-FURNISHED ITEMS

= ALL FOOTAGES ARE APPROXIMATIDNS; H&H
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THE PRICE UPON
FINAL MEASUREMENT

if you have eny Guestions plessa contact us at (512) 382-6297 or emall us at hhdesign@austin.ir.com

IMPORTANT NOTES ABOUY THIS PROPOSAL:
1. MMTWZMWWWWMEMWWWMW

THAT REQUIRE 3 = § COATS OF PAINT 13 NOT COVERED IN THIS PROPOSAL. UNLESE SPECIFIED IN WRITING

BEFDHEWDMBS‘I’ARTED
DAMAGE TO FINISHED PAINTED SURFACES 6Y OTHERS IS NOT THE RESFONSISIITY OF HSH DEBIGN AND CONSTRLICTION

25% DOWN PAYMENT REQUIRSD BEFORE WORK I3 STARTED. PERCENTAGE PAYMENTS ARE REQUIRED THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF THE JOB, FINAL PAYMENT OUE AFTER WALKTHROUGH IS COMPLETE
PROPORAL I8 ONLY VALID FOR 20 DAYS

Y



w8 W WL Lwe Gory wnij)iook 512-391-15%568 p.3

P Fort Werth - 904 € Yragooman, For Worth TX 75110, 817-928-0400, Fax 117 128 f12a Irsurance Cor NONE
ZBUITRS ©utua- 2731 Coveli. Gaviand. TX TR0, 1142211400, Fam 214221 M0 Claim N
GRVITRI IRy, Aveth- 9318 Huy 290 Wasl Auvin, TXC 78738, $1 38157111, Fax 5124187120 Phones:
ROCERNG Corporsty Offica - Fort Woilh TX, 800-117470), Fax S20.820- 2348 Adjuster:

L Mortgage Co:
AGREEMENT TO0028-1
oeo-.. MCHARDHANSHEW _ . . Memete (592) 7086002 Evtnats Dy 14, 2008
? MHJGFUIB.AVEHI.E Wtk No. Meed  goen
CwAS AUSTIN, TX 78709 heem i ehrred
Spacifioations Beoerialien Qty  unitCost Total
Remove Shingles | 1 Layer(s) TweaTab L] . 800 s
Inatall New Dacking f :
MPW.I 1 #165 Deck Protsction 96.39 NG
Perimeter Maisl ?ﬂu 1124, Color White 150.00 NG
Ventiiation mvmoss A 180.00
Hoaorvims g T - i
LeadwAutoGoulks Stz 1-1.57esd 1-Z'lead 14 Lesd 300. 1500 45.00
RmyRepiValiey  :Closed( X ) Openl ) 26.00 ! . _NC
Insisll Shingles IWG“_E.’E" Rk Style Seminal 18.3¢ . 12100 2,788
. Golor Wilte Warenty20 YR,
Ridge Applicaiion  ~ Standsrd - i 50,00 NiC
Suytight(s)
|, Skylight(s) .
| Slesp O
Skeep On ) '
Two Story
Othwr Repiace Decking as Nesded, $2.50 per fin #t
ChanUp. . | Cisenupand haul away debrie. Magnetie tewn and drivewsy for rails. NG
Veniiiation quotad to comply with memifacturer wareanty. N/C
'ﬂumhwuhﬂmm The prewmiu of wi cinsler way allec: yowr ol I fecivst dorages. Sem e serlrserce of ths Tex 0
contiact € yeu neve 3 comslare coacacury § sEnmAEbR dufect Mndag o g Mdumumunmmmm D
"""'":':":'.'":.."""‘....’.‘".‘:".' prionp gt b Aosng ~Jg-fmaog b oAbl hspl ot Lty
b byl o mal 10 iowct and curw i dafec] ai proviome by Sechon 37 D4, Propary Code~ | Overhead!Profit )
ACCEPTANCE OF mneemr Toiet 3298851

“Ties Agpwirmat b i F1.L1 2037 N8 ST £ AT A TE /400 U Y0000 000 & SulhBc] 12 iRSUIICS CARSARy
mrwqh mmm-umaommpnmmmumc «nmﬂrrnmcmmm.-w [Herl !‘r
PISLHANGE SIDUCTERL Y 2MD JPGRIDES Th je'ws peow BEeet §o DOMSIn €10 MEFIReS CIPPERY BN L ARG SIRD e U R CONEALE phee

dashanivies ming asl be dvchated Ham B Sanf prinr il sew suin’ 1o LEAT by heseounss mu—mwmnmrmmnwumm-m

mnmmm"m % PM0 POIRAE fOF COWE'SIG WIPRICS SVl 16 LERC. S0 Il Siucliy 18 Lm0 § 298 & Sl AN SWalanis Sishe, B el arteuit

Thw isrma aenl speciicpiiony sule) hevein o) mpenet coraibert horecl are hanisy accaptes

M. Dste !
Gary Whitiock Mgmt b
[V Sanr Ranmeentative syt
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p Port Worth - §04 € Waggomen, Forl Warn, TX 761 10, F17.026-0400, Fax 3478265124 Insursnce Co: NONE

AEBTRN Dovas- 3711 Cavites, Gartondt TX 75042, 214.220.1400, Fox 114.221.14%0 Claim No:

/ SMITH b, Austin - 4318 Huy 200 Weal, Ausin, TA TETM. 12815718 Fax :I2.0181120 Phone:

Corporaie Olica - Fon Wonh, TX. $00-117.478¢, Fax $88-820-2345 Adjustor
Morigage Co-
PROPOSAL/AGREEMENT Tooma.
[“actano pewerzw . "ottt o0 a0z T 0e .|
Eﬁ HIGHLAND AVENUE WORX ¥ o --: o
arv. §r LTX 78700 400L 8 AME.S?.- i
BRLING ADDRESS :
DescriptionfSpecifications

REPLACE EXISTING RODF WITH TRADITIONAL STANDING SEAM GALVALUNE ROOFING AS FOLLOWS;

REMOVE EXISTING ONE LAYER OF COMPOSITION ROOFING
REMOVE ONE LAYER METAL ROOFING FROM PORCH

REPAIR DECKING AS NEEDED $2.50 PER FOOT

INSTALL 30# ASPHALT GATURATED FELT UNDEALAYMENT
INSTALL STYLE D DRIP EDGE

INSTALL LOCKING VALLEVS

INSTALL GALVALWME 1 1/2" STANDING SEAM ROOFING
INSTALL VENTED RIDGE Z

INSTALL MATCHING GALVALUME HIP AND RIDGES

GLEAN AND HAIL. AWAY ALL RELATED DEBRIS

"This conitact is subject 1o Ch. 27. Propery Code, The provisions of thet ehaphir iy act Your rgtt o recowes damages fom the
parfemnance of ®is conwect, ¥ yoq heve 8 g & defat shang fom the parformence of his comrac Prico-—nl——s‘ 878.00
Ind thin Seiuct B3 B0t DOER Coffecisd Twough ArTOl wITInty SETVICE, YOU TN Mrovids AOSCN ¥ e corttacior by cendad mad, Tax [1]
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HOLT CONCRETE WORK'S INC
910 PRAIRIE TRAILL
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758
(512) 339-0402
FAX (512) 834-1407
PROPOSALACONTRACT
May 15, 2008
?&SMI&?&.
Del Valle, TX 78517

Raf 801 Highland Ave, Anstin

Wa berehy subumdt apecitications snd estimaes for:
n mmmmmmu-dmawm
2) MWmHMMSKXW.Ml”LE
k)] hnnmjohumwm.humhhm
4 msxemmmmmwmmmmmmmun
5 nmmmwumnmmm
] mmwmumummmmmdm
N mmz“mmlmmdhmym
)] hﬂﬂmmﬂﬂmwdhum
” Mummupwnwmm:.

! Perimeter walls to be addressed mmwwmmw
mwhwﬂmdmizlby&cw.

1) ummwmmwwwm

mmwmwmmamawm
utilites, mnmmhhﬁuwm&ucmmmmm
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400,

Payment o bo mads as foliows: first work, Balance doe upon completion of werk
BCW's Amborized Signarore:

03
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Bid for H&H
Historical House on Highland

*Concrete Cap on Front Porch: $500
«demo and remove and haul
*Shed/Garaga and Contents: $1200
-remove and haul all contents
«demo shed to ground and haul materisls
*Back Steirs: $250
-remove back stair case and haul
*North Porch and Contents: $800
-remove and haul all contents on and under porch - items inslde screened area
«demo and haul entire porch and structure
*Various Debris: $100
-remove and haul planters and various large debris around exterior of house

Integior Items — $2350

*Extetior Walls: $1050
-remove and haul all sheetrock and/or wood on the inside of house down 1o studs
including nalls

*Interior Walls: $700
-remove and haul all sheetrock and/or wood from one side of each interior wall
down to studs inchuding nails

Celiings: $100
-remove al} wallpaper to exposs existing ociling

*Trim and Mokding: $500
-remove and save all intetior trim and molding from doors, windows, floor
boards, and cellings

iy WHKS



Steve, please find pictures of the structure at 301 Highland Ave. When I first walked in to
the living room, 1 thought it looked in ok shape. Unfortunately, that was the only room
that showed signs of salvagsbility. The Seller mentioned that no one has lived there in
almost 40 years, and it is clear. No necessary maintenance has been done in far to long.
The foundation is original and failing. The wood beams supporting the second story are
not even connected, but rather are resting on the ground and egainst the floor of the
second story. Excessive and continuous water infiltration the roof and walls has led to
serious wood rot and black mold. The wiring and plumbing is origina) and is unsafe. I
have included pictures below. Bringing this house to livable and safe condition would
require complete gutting of the interior down to the studs, re-roofing (including the wood
decking), electrical, plumbing, as well as leveling the house and putting in a new
foundation. In addition, the bottom floor would have to be redone entirely as it looks like
it had been ficoded and left to decompose. Most everything would have to be replaced
and as such I believe the histarical nature of the house would be lost.

Extegnal Views of the House
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This picture shows waler hat has penetrated the walls through the window.






Foundation failure has led 10 visible bowing of external siding. Siding would have to be
repleced.






The front living room wall has separated from the floor exposing the foundation.



Patio has creaked due to foundation shifis

R

-5*01 ‘Cfachrs ;g;ﬂﬁ_ SM-“MM“_ bk bby,



Exposed downstairs walls show water and termiite damage, as well a5 exposure to the
alements. :







PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/ar their ageot(s) are expecied to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
bave the opportunity to speak POR or AGAINST the proposed
dovelopment or change. You may also coatact a neighbochood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or |
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or ;recommend approval or |
denial of the application. 1f the board or commission announces a specific
date and time for a postponement or continuetion that is not later than 60 .

days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing 1o appeal, or an interested party that is identified as 8 person who
can appeal the decision. The body hoiding a public hearing on an appeal
wili determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

|  An interested party s defined as a person who is the applicant o record

owner of the subject property, or who communicates an intesest to a board

or commission by: -

s delivering a written statement to the board or commigsion before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of concemn
(it may be delivered o the contact person listed on a notice); o

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

* occupies a primary residence that is within S00 feet of the subject

propesty ot proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmenta! or neighborhood organization that has i

an interest in or whose deciared boundaries are within 500 feet of the
subject property or proposed development.
A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 14 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land deveiopment
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments muat be submitted to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should inciunde the board or commission's aame, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and ths contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number(s): NRD-2008-0096 (% ¥
Contact: Steve Sadowsky, (512) 974-6454
Publie Hearing:

May i§. 2008 Historic Landmark Cpmmission

L Eurcs  Hpaics

Your Name (please print)

Sy

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department
Steve Sadowzky

P.O.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810

FAX: 512-974-9104

S7r2/o8



Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person iisted on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the comact person
listed on the notice.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or thelr agent{s) are expected to auend a public

| hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your nelghborhood,

During a public hearing, the board or commission may posipone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval or
denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a specific
date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not inter than 60
days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

Coe Numabert) NRDS008009 _ g0 Hrgh an
Contact: Steve Sadowsky, (512) 974-64

Public Hearing:

May 19, 2008 Historic Landmark Cormmission

<2 { O 1am in favor
Ydur Name (please pri Palchiect |
<760 @.P fmﬁ.\\

s

Your address{es) affacted by this application

— Shyx
le

A board or commission's decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who

can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determinte whether a person has sianding to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined 23 a person who is the applicant ar record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a board
or commission by:
» delivering a wrilten statement o the board or commission befors or
during the pubiic hearing that generaily identifies the issuss of concem
(it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a notice); o
= appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 fest of the subject
Pproperty or proposed development;
« s the record owner of property within S00 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« it an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that has
an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the
subject property or proposed development.

§ A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible

If you use this form to comment, it may be retumned to:
City of Austin

department no latcr than [4 days after the decision. An appeal form may Neighborhaod Planaing and Zoning Department

be available from the responsible department——._ wﬁm.“ Mu&.@ﬂw_mw i o
.U BOX

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development Austin, TX 78767-8810 m\ / .\\Qm\

f process, visit our web site: www.claastintx.ns/development. FAX: 512-974-9104
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La Bonte, Lal Lonnle

. e -

From: La Bonte, Lei Lonnie

Sent: Yuesday, June 24, 2008 4:18 PM
Yo Sadowsky, Steve

Ce: Villarreal, Susan

Subject: FW: C14H-2008-0018 Blondie Pharr Houge

Attachments: 801marianRe.doc; ATT1606624.him; IMG_2484_2 [pg; ATT1508525.him; IMG_2482 Z.jpg;
ATT1508526.htm; IMO_2820_2 Jog; ATT1506527 him; IMG_2624_2 jpg; ATT1508528.himn;
IMG_2026_2 Jpg; ATT1808520.htm; IMG_2621_2 jpg; ATT1606630.htm

Tracking: Reciplonz Reao
Sadovesky, Stava Raad: 6/24/2008 4:19 PM
Villarreal, Susan

Lei Lonnie La Bonte
Administrative Specialist
Support for the

City Historic Preservation Office
074.2800

From: Laura Porcamo [mailto:lauraporcaro@mac.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2008 3:20 PM

To: La Bomie, Lel Lonnie

Subject: C14H-2008-G019 Blondia Pharr House

Hello Lei Lonnie,

Thank you for keeping on top of all of our neighbors parking validations last night. Very kind of you to
be proactive.

I realized after leaving that onc of us left the Hearing with the photos and Letter from Marian Pharr that
was supposed to end up in your file. ] did give yon a long email correspondence in person last night, but
that wee extremely long and do not think anyone would want 1o read it. Attached is the edited version as
well as the pics if you wouldn't mind placing them in the file prior to the Monday Special Meeting on
the 30th @ 6:00 PM.

Thank you,
Laura

6/25/2008



A letter from Marian Pham:
June 22, 2008

As | reflect on many wonderful events that tock piace at 8014
Highiand, | realize that the memories are so colored by World history,
Austin’s history, Austin’s growth, and UT"s growth that | realize how
much this home means to me and the City of Austin.

The main thread through iife in that house was music and art. My
grandparents, the Pharrs, moved into 801 Highland before World War §.
As children started arriving, Grandmother Pharr gave the sarfler ones
a strict education in music -one in which mistakes were rewardsd with
a thump on the head. The living room was a bustiing place from the
beginning bacanse there was always someone playing the tall upright
piano, Blondy at violin practice, and kids on various instruments added
to the musical sounds. Blondy continued his interest Iin music untl! he
lsarmed to piay every band Instrument. In fact, the family had an
orchestra,

This was the saed that led to so many ofishoots in Blondy's iife.
During the Deprossion years Blondy wouild gather musicians, meat in a
city park In Austin and have a grand concert on Summar evenings.
Paople would bring their bilankets and enjoy the musle In the summer
alr. in time, Blondy met Baverly Shefiield and the concept evolved
into the polishad productions that are now shown at
Barton's Springa In the summers.

Blondy's musical efforts in high school were directly responsible
for the craation of Austin High 8chool Band and Iater the first UT band.
War yoars intervened before Blondy became Director of the UT
band. Orandmother and her children moved away, Biondy married
Gladys Wormel in 1921, made their home at 801 Highland and ralsad

daughtsars Marian and Patricla,

This same dwelling hosted the UT Band as well as many
professional musicians on their way to and from Now York after
performing at the Paramount Thentre. These were exciting times in the
houss since Blondy directed the pit orchastm for all the performers at
the Paramount.

1 loved to Hsaten to the laughter In our wonderful house. The
living room, In it's role as musleal gathering placa, produced many
surprises such as a bassoon which mother had procured In ilou of a
harp that we could not fit into the space.

Blondy was a giftad conversationalist and the host of many
discussions late into the night in tha living room. The older | became,



the more meaningful those talks became.

A linotype operator, Grandfather Pharr's command of the politics
of the day inspired Biondy to obtain degrees at UT In Law, Musle,
Teaching and Administration. Granddaddy was a sought after teacher
in the Shrine at a time when Shrinors had influence In Austin.

After anding his music career with a flourish In 1838 with the
fiamboyant UT band trip to advertise the Texas Centennial, Blondy
went back to recreational activities and distinguished himself In
teninls. Having The Burnett Blondy Pharr tennis courts named for him In
recognition for his work at Caswell Tennis Center was his last
distinction only months before he passed away.

i taught at the School for the Deaf in Ausgtin for most of my career
while ilving at 80t Highland. My Sign Language skills led me into
interpreting In college, Austin TV and movies. | married, retired esarly to
take up ranching and iive on the Posey Ranch in 3an Marcos. [ kept 801
and allowed UT students to take a room during my years of commuting
between San Marcos and Austin until | sold the home in 2007, The
homs was never abandoned.

801 is a gentle and giving house. The Ps on the shutters were my
mother's creation and thoy are still present surrounding the many
windows. in the Spring, there Is a time when the wisteria aroma blows
through the house and into the iiving room, reminding one of little
things from chilkdhood. For me, it was the time spent on the yard
swings with my mother and the croquet games with a yard full of
people. | still see the garden when i look down from the balcony. The
pocan troes weore planted and grafted by Blondy himself. The one In
the front yard is my favorite and Is a native and the most prolific.

The elm tree in front of the house helped ralse me by standing
strong when I played cars at the foot of that tree. That tree also
houses Tinker Bell brought by a high scheol hoy who carefully cut s
refiector out of a road sign that Mother tacked to the base so drivers
could see the light as they came up and over the hili. Tha reflector ia
still there.

1 left the stone benches, stons picnic table and stone bird bath
bacause | was told the new owner wanted to make & garden there. 1
did not got to moet the buysr but the word sent to me was that he
would fix the houss. The thought of razing the house does make me II.
To demolish 801 Highiand, that housed so much history for Austin, is
unthinkable in my eyes.

Thank you.



